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Torch Lake Township 
Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 

Regular Meeting Agenda 
Wednesday, March 18, 2026 

6:00 PM 
Community Services Building, Torch Lake Township, Michigan 

 
Please turn off cell phones.  

 
 
 
  
 

A. Call to order/Roll call 
 

B. Approval of Agenda 
 

C. Approval of February 18, 2026 Meeting Minutes 
 

D. Conflict of Interest 
 

E. Public Comment  
 

F. Communication(s) 
 

G. Business Before the Zoning Board of Appeals  
 

1. ZBA 2026-01 requested by Rani Salloum on behalf of Laura Kulinski-Masell; 
parcel # 05-14-335-012-30, a residentially zoned (R1) parcel, located at 567 
Yellow Birch Dr, Kewadin MI, for a 50 ft front yard variance to construct a 
single family dwelling in the required 50 ft wetland setback 
 

2. Appeal #ZBA 2026-02 requested by Lewis Cooper; parcel # 05-14-018-023-
15, a residentially zoned (R1) parcel, located at 2779 N West Torch Lake, 
Kewadin MI, for two (2) variances to construct/reconstruct two (2) decks 
within the required 50 ft waterfront setback.  Article 4 of the Torch Lake 
Township Zoning Ordinance. 
 

H. Public Comment 
 
I. Summary of Action items before next ZBA Meeting 

 
J. Adjournment 
 



Torch Lake Township  

Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 
Regular Meeting Agenda 

Wednesday, February 18, 2026  

6:00 PM 

Draft Minutes 

A. Call to order/Roll call-call to order 6:00pm, pledge recited 

Board Present: Wynkoop, Graves, Nussdorfer, Impellizzeri, Anderson 

Also present: Sara Kopriva 

B. Approval of Agenda: Anderson makes 1 change.   

1. Item I should be H, adjust others accordingly.   

Motion to approve agenda with above changes by Anderson/Graves.  Passes 5-0. 

C. Approval of November 19, 2025 Meeting Minutes: Approved with 2 changes, incorrect 
spelling of Andersen in 2 spots. Motion by Andersen/Impellizzeri. Passes 5-0. 

D. Conflict of Interest-none 

E. Public Comment-none 

F. Communication(s)-none 

G. Business Before the Zoning Board of Appeals  

1.ABA 2026-01 requested by Rani Salloum on behalf of Laura Kulinski-Masell; parcel 
# 05-14-335-012-30, a residentially zoned (R!) parcel, located at 567 Yellow Birch Dr, 
Kewadin MI, for a 50 ft front yard variance to construct a single family dwelling in the 
required 50ft wetland setback. 

ZBA discussed the matter but was unable to come to any kind of decision.  
Members of the board decided to wait and see what decision EGLE makes. 

H. Public Comment- none 

I. Summary of Action items before next ZBA Meeting – Kopriva gives summary of PC 
meeting.  Master Plan is still under review.  There was an application for a site plan review 



for the old Petersen’s 31 North restaurant. The owner wants to open a restaurant with living 
quarters as well as separate live/work structures.  PC requested more information. 

J. Adjournment-Andersen/Impellizzeri motion to adjourn at 7:26pm  
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initiative 
 

 
Background: 
Property Address:  
2779 NW Torch Lake Dr 
 
Parcel Number:  
05-14-018-023-15 
 
Zoning:  
R-1 
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initiative 
 

 
Criteria: 
 
11.9 VARIANCES  
 
The ZBA shall have authority in specific cases to authorize one or more dimensional or 
“non-use” variances from the strict letter and terms of this Ordinance by varying or 
modifying any of its regulations or provisions so that the spirit of this Ordinance is observed, 
public safety secured, and substantial justice done. Use variances shall be prohibited. A 
dimensional or non-use variance allows a deviation from the dimensional (i.e., height, bulk, 
setback) requirements of the Ordinance. The ZBA may grant a requested “non-use” 
variance only upon a finding that practical difficulties exist. A finding of practical difficulties 
is when the applicant has demonstrated all of the following:  
 

A. Strict compliance with restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, 
density or other non-use matters, will unreasonably prevent the owner from using 
the property for a permitted purpose or will render ordinance conformity 
unnecessarily burdensome.  
 

B. The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to provide substantial relief 
to the applicant and be fair to other property owners and be consistent with the 
spirit of the ordinance. 
 

C. The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property 
and not generally applicable in the area or to other properties in the same zoning 
district.  
 

D. The problem and resulting need for the variance has been created by strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance, not by the applicant or the applicant’s 
predecessors.  



Page 1 of 2 
 

Torch Lake Township 
 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Zoning Ordinance Regulation Variance Checklist & Findings of Fact Worksheet 

 
Date: March 18, 2026                 Case Number: ZBA 2026-02 2779 N West Torch Lake Dr 
         Variance 1 of 2 

North Deck 
NOTE: 

• It is the applicant’s responsibility to prove a practical difficult.  It is not the job of the ZBA to find the 
practical difficulty for the applicant. 

• A non-conforming condition or conditions on neighboring lands may be considered but will not in and of 
itself or themselves be grounds for the issuance of a variance. 

• CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL – In authorizing a variance, the ZBA may, in addition to the specific conditions 
of approval called for in the Torch Lake Township Zoning Ordinance, attach thereto such other conditions 
regarding location, character, landscaping or treatment reasonably necessary to the furtherance of the 
intent and spirit of this Ordinance and the protection of the public interest. 

 
General Findings of Fact:  
1. 
 
 
2. 
 
 
3. 
 
 
 
CRITERIA TO SUBSTANTIATE A PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY  
 
A. Strict compliance with restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other non-use 

matters, will unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or will render 
ordinance conformity unnecessarily burdensome.  

 
Findings of Fact relevant to criteria A: 
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B. The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to provide substantial relief to the applicant and 
be fair to other property owners and be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance. 

 
 
Findings of Fact relevant to criteria B: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C. The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not generally applicable 

in the area or to other properties in the same zoning district.  
 
Findings of Fact relevant to criteria C: 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D. The problem and resulting need for the variance has been created by strict compliance with the Zoning 

Ordinance, not by the applicant or the applicant’s predecessors.  
 
Findings of Fact relevant to criteria D: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Additional Findings of Fact: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes/Questions: 
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Torch Lake Township 
 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Zoning Ordinance Regulation Variance Checklist & Findings of Fact Worksheet 

 
Date: March 18, 2026                 Case Number: ZBA 2026-02 2779 N West Torch Lake Dr 
         Variance 2 of 2 

East Deck 
NOTE: 

• It is the applicant’s responsibility to prove a practical difficult.  It is not the job of the ZBA to find the 
practical difficulty for the applicant. 

• A non-conforming condition or conditions on neighboring lands may be considered but will not in and of 
itself or themselves be grounds for the issuance of a variance. 

• CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL – In authorizing a variance, the ZBA may, in addition to the specific conditions 
of approval called for in the Torch Lake Township Zoning Ordinance, attach thereto such other conditions 
regarding location, character, landscaping or treatment reasonably necessary to the furtherance of the 
intent and spirit of this Ordinance and the protection of the public interest. 

 
General Findings of Fact:  
1. 
 
 
2. 
 
 
3. 
 
 
 
CRITERIA TO SUBSTANTIATE A PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY  
 
A. Strict compliance with restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other non-use 

matters, will unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or will render 
ordinance conformity unnecessarily burdensome.  

 
Findings of Fact relevant to criteria A: 
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B. The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to provide substantial relief to the applicant and 
be fair to other property owners and be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance. 

 
 
Findings of Fact relevant to criteria B: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C. The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not generally applicable 

in the area or to other properties in the same zoning district.  
 
Findings of Fact relevant to criteria C: 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D. The problem and resulting need for the variance has been created by strict compliance with the Zoning 

Ordinance, not by the applicant or the applicant’s predecessors.  
 
Findings of Fact relevant to criteria D: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Additional Findings of Fact: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes/Questions: 



NOTICE 
TORCH LAKE TOWNSHIP, ANTRIM COUNTY 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) of Torch Lake Township will hold a hearing 
at the regular meeting on Wednesday, March 18, 2026 at the Township 
Community Services Building 2355 North US 31, Kewadin, Michigan 49648 
beginning at 6 p.m.  

The ZBA Board will review the following appeal: 

Appeal #ZBA 2026-02 requested by Lewis Cooper; parcel # 05-14-018-
023-15, a residentially zoned (R1) parcel, located at 2779 N West Torch 
Lake, Kewadin MI, for two (2) variances to construct/reconstruct two (2) 
decks within the required 50 ft waterfront setback.  Article 4 of the Torch 
Lake Township Zoning Ordinance. 

A copy of the application is available for public inspection in the Township 
Hall.  Written comments may be submitted prior to the hearing and directed 
the Zoning Administrator, PO Box 713, Eastport, MI 49627.   E-mailed 
comments must be sent to zoningadmin@torchlaketownship.org to be a 
part of the record.   Written and emailed comments must be received by 
noon on March 18, 2026 to be considered.  Comments left on voicemail will 
not be considered. 

Citizens are invited to attend the hearing to provide input for the board’s 
deliberations.  As well, the meeting will be live streamed on YouTube.   
Torch Lake Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and 
services to individuals with disabilities who plan on attending, upon 14 
days’ notice to the Township clerk, who may be contacted at (231) 599-
2036 ext. 103 
 
























